any potential conflict of interests between our Controlling Shareholders and their respective associates

and our Group and to protect the interests of our Shareholders, in particular, the minority

Shareholders.

RELATIONSHIP WITH OUR CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS

— 181 —

So far as our Directors are aware, the following persons will, immediately following the

completion of the Placing and the Capitalisation Issue taking no account of any Shares which may be

issued pursuant to the exercise of any options which may be granted under the Share Option Scheme,

have beneficial interests or short positions in our Shares or underlying Shares which would be required

to be disclosed to us under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or who is,

directly or indirectly, interested in 10% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital

carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meetings of any other member of our Group:

Shares held
immediately prior to

the Capitalisation
Issue and Placing

Shares held
immediately following
the completion of the
Capitalisation Issue

and the Placing

Name of Shareholder

Capacity/
Nature of
Interest Number Percentage Number Percentage

Cyber Goodie (note) Beneficial

owner

9,000 90% 126,000,000 63%

Mr. Chung Chi Hang,

Larry (note)

Interest of

a controlled

corporation

9,000 90% 126,000,000 63%

Mr. Chung Tin Shing Beneficial

owner

1,000 10% 14,000,000 7%

Note:

Cyber Goodie is a company incorporated in the BVI and is wholly-owned by Mr. Chung Chi Hang, Larry.

Except as disclosed in this prospectus, our Directors are not aware of any person who will,

immediately following the completion of the Placing and the Capitalisation Issue (assuming no Shares

are to be issued upon the exercise of any options which may be granted under the Share Option

Scheme), have beneficial interests or short positions in any Shares or underlying Shares, which would

be required to be disclosed to us under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO,